SAFE MOTHERHOOD PRACTICESIN MUSLIM
COMMUNITY OF NEPAL

(A CASE STUDY OF SELECTED WARDS OF KAPILVASTU MUNICIPALITY)

BY

PRAVIN SRIVASTAVA

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO CENTRAL
DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES, FACULIY OF
HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES FOR THE PARTIAL
FULFILLMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ARTSIN
POPULATION STUDIES

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
KATHMANDU, NEPAL

JULY 2009



Tribhuvan University
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences

Central Department of Population Studies
Kathmandu

Recommendation

This dissertation work entitled “SAFE MOTHERHOOD PRACTICES IN MUSLIM
COMMUNITY OF NEPAL”: a case study of selected wards of Kapilvastu Municipality”
by Mr. Pravin Srivastava under my supervision, as a part of the requirements to complete
M.A. in population studies.

To the best of my knowledge, the study is original and carries useful information in the
field of Safe Motherhood services, to the community under study.

|, therefore, forward this to the dissertation committee for the evaluation.

Juy2009 e
Dr. Ramsharan Pathak
Professor/ Supervisor



Approval Sheet

This dissertation entitled “SAFE MOTHERHOOD PRACTICES IN MUSLIM
COMMUNITY OF NEPAL”: a case study of selected wards of Kapilvastu Municipality”
by Mr. Pravin Srivastava has been accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirement for
the degree of Master of Artsin Population Studies.

Approved by

Dr. Pushp Kamal Subedi
(Department Head)

Mr. Ajit Acharya
(External Examiner)

(Dr. Ramsharan Pathak)
(Supervisor)

CENTRAL DEPARMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES
FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCEINCE
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
KATHMANDU, NEPAL

July 2009



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of al, I want to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Ramshran Pathak,
Professor of Central Department of Population Studies, Tribhuvan University, for giving

invaluable suggestions.

| express my gratitude to Dr. Pushpakama Subedi, Head of the Central Department of
Population Studies, Tribhuvan University, for his scholarly guidance and valuable
suggestions in every steps. | would like to express my gratefulness to my respected
teachers, for their kind suggestions and directions. | also like to express most gratitude to
al the faculty members and associate member of the CDPS for their help and suggestion

in various steps of this research work.

Deepest gratitude is expressed to my wife Mrs. Bandana Srivastava (M.A) whose support

and inspiration help me to submit this dissertation work.

A specid thanks to my brother Dr. Pravesh Srivastava, Mr. Navin Srivastava
(Management expert, ADBL) and Advocate MR. Rajeev Srivastava for their kind co-

operation.

| would like to express debt of gratitude to all the staffs of Central Library and al my
fellows who provided supports, suggestion and help during my study.

Last but not least, I'am thankful to, Mr Kabindra Maharjan N and K. Photocopy and
computer services Kirtipur kathmandu for printing of this thesis correctly and neatly in

time.

Taulihawa, Kapilvastu, Nepal Pravin Srivastava

July 2009



ABSTRACT

The study on the “Safe Motherhood Practices in Muslim Community of Nepal” a case
study is carried out by collecting primary data from selected wards of Kapilvastu
Municipality. The main objective of the study is to find the knowledge and utilization of
safe motherhood practices by the women of reproductive age 15-49 as the target
population.

The objective of the study isto examine the utilization of prenatal care, postnatal care and
care during delivery and also to find out the level of knowledge, attitude, availability and
accessibility of safe motherhood services. The main chosen foe this research are
Antenatal checkup, TT vaccination, receiving iron and vitamin ‘A’, delivery assistance,

place of delivery, use of safe delivery kit, postnatal care and time to health services.

Research show that only 47.9 percent received antenatal care, 41.6 percent have received
Iron tablets 72.9 percent of respondents have received T.T vaccination and the percent of
respondents receiving vitamin 'A' is low that is only 37.5 percent similarly, most

respondents (52%) have faced problem during pregnancy.

If we observe the situation delivery care of study population 62.5 percent delivery are
occurred in house where as 52.2 percent delivery are assisted by TBA. Similarly 29.1
percent respondents have safe delivery kit. The study show the utilization of postnatal
care is high in the study population i.e. 95.9 percent. But more of respondents 41.3
percent are visited TBA.



Table of Contents

Recommendation

Approval Sheet
Acknowledgment
Abstract
Table of contents
List of Tables
Acronyms and Abbreviation
CHAPTER - |
Introduction
1.1 Background
1.2  Statement of problem
1.3  Objectives of Study
1.4  Significance of the Study
1.5 Limitation of the Study
1.6  Organization of Study
CHAPTER - 11
LITERATURE REVIEW AND CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK
21  Theoretica Literature
2.2  Emperica Research
2.3  Conceptua Framework of Safe motherhood
24  Selection of Variables
25  Research Problems
CHAPTER - 111
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1  Seection of Study Area
3.2  Sampling and Research Design
3.21 Sample Procedure
3.2.2 Sourceof Data
3.23 Samplesize
3.3  Questionnaire Design
3.3.1 Household Questionnaire
3.3.2 Individual Questionnaire
34  Method of Data collection
3.5  Techniques of Data Analysis

CHAPTER -1V

Page No

N~Noo b~

12
26
26
27

28
28
28
28
28
28
29
29
29
30

SOCIO-ECONOMIC AND DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICSOF

THE STUDY POPULATION



4.1 General Characteristics of Study Population

41.1
4.1.2
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10

5.1
5.2
521

5.2.2

5.2.3
5.24
5.25
5.2.6
5.2.7
5.2.8
5.2.9
5.3

531
5.3.2
5.3.3
534
535
5.4

541

6.1
6.1.1
6.1.2
6.1.3
6.2
6.3

Introduction of Study Area.

Introduction of study Population

Social and Economic Characteristics of the Study Population
Level of Income by Main Sources

Demographic Characteristics of the Household

Age - Sex Structure of House Population

Marital status of Household Population

Educational Status of the Respondents and their Husbands
Age Pattern of Respondents

Age at Marriage

Ageat First Child

CHAPTER -V
ANALYSISOF SAFE MOTHERHOOD
Component of Safe Motherhood
Antenatal Care
Persons who Suggested the Respondents to Utilize the
Antenatal Care Service.
Faced problems (illness) and check of the health
during the pregnancy.
Duration of timefor first ANC
Visits for Antenatal Care
Antenatal Cure Related Services.
Condition of Extra Food
Night Blindness
Utilization of ANC by Education
Utilization of ANC by Occupation
Delivery care Services
Place of Delivery
Delivery Assisted
Used of Safe Delivery Kit
Mean Used to Cut the Cord
colostrums Feeding Practices
Postnatal Care
Facilities Used for Postnatal Care.

CHAPTER-VI

SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

Summary and Findings

Antenatal Care

Delivery Care

Postnatal Care

Conclusion

Recommendation for Future Research

31
31
31
31
32
33
33
35
35
36
37
38

39
40

40

41
42
42
43

45
45
47
47
48
48
49
50
50
51
51

52
52
53
53
63
55



References

Appendices



Table 1:
Table 2:
Table 3:
Table 4:
Table 5:

Table 6:

Table 7:
Table 8:

Table 9:

Table 10:
Table 11:
Table 12:

Tablel3:

Table 14:

Table 15:

Table 16:
Table 17:
Table 18:
Table 19:
Table 20:
Table 21:

Table 22:
Table 23:
Table 24:

Table 25:

Table 26:
Table 27:
Table 28:
Table 29:

List of Table

Page No

Coverage of Maternity Care 12
Public Health Infrastructure 24
Health Personnel 24
Distribution of Respondent by Occupation 32
Below show the distribution of household by

level of monthly income 33
Distribution of household population according to

sex by five year ago. 34

Distribution of household population by marital status and sex35
Distribution of respondents and their husband

by educational attainment 36
Distribution of respondents by age 37
Distribution of Respondents by age at marriage 38
Distribution of Respondents by age at first child 38
Distribution of Respondents by Source of Information 39
Distribution of Respondents by Antenatal Care

Received during pregnancy 40
Distribution of Respondents by person who suggested to
received the antenatal care service 41
Distribution of respondents by faced problem ad checkup

the health 41
Distribution of respondents by duration of time 42
Distribution of Respondent by visit for ANC 43
Distribution of Respondents by Related Antenatal Care 44
Distribution of respondents by extra food 44
Distribution of Respondents by Night Blindness 45
Distribution of Respondent On Utilization of

ANC by Education Status 46
Distribution of respondents according to ANC by occupation 47
Distribution of respondents by place of Births 48
Distribution of respondents delivery assited 49
Distribution of Respondents by Safe Delivery Kit 49
Distribution of Respondents by Means useto cut the Cord 50
Distribution of Respondents by colostrums feeding 50
Distribution of respondent by postnatal care 51

Facilities use for postnatal care 51



