SAFE MOTHERHOOD PRACTICES IN MUSLIM COMMUNITY OF NEPAL

(A CASE STUDY OF SELECTED WARDS OF KAPILVASTU MUNICIPALITY)

\mathbf{BY}

PRAVIN SRIVASTAVA

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO CENTRAL
DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES, FACULIY OF
HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES FOR THE PARTIAL
FULFILLMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ARTS IN
POPULATION STUDIES



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY KATHMANDU, NEPAL

JULY 2009

Tribhuvan University

Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences Central Department of Population Studies Kathmandu

Recommendation

This dissertation work entitled "SAFE MOTHERHOOD PRACTICES IN MUSLIN
COMMUNITY OF NEPAL": a case study of selected wards of Kapilvastu Municipality
by Mr. Pravin Srivastava under my supervision, as a part of the requirements to complet
M.A. in population studies.

To the best of my knowledge, the study is original and carries useful information in the field of Safe Motherhood services, to the community under study.

, therefore, forward this to the dissertation committee for the evaluation.						
July 2009						
July 2007	Dr. Ramsharan Pathak Professor/ Supervisor					

Approval Sheet

This dissertation entitled "SAFE MOTHERHOOD PRACTICES IN MUSLIM COMMUNITY OF NEPAL": a case study of selected wards of Kapilvastu Municipality" by Mr. Pravin Srivastava has been accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Master of Arts in Population Studies.

Approved by		
Dr. Pushp Kamal Subedi (Department Head)		
,		
Mr. Ajit Acharya		
(External Examiner)		
(D. D. 1 D. 1.1)		
(Dr. Ramsharan Pathak) (Supervisor)		

CENTRAL DEPARMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCEINCE TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY KATHMANDU, NEPAL

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I want to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Ramshran Pathak,

Professor of Central Department of Population Studies, Tribhuvan University, for giving

invaluable suggestions.

I express my gratitude to Dr. Pushpakamal Subedi, Head of the Central Department of

Population Studies, Tribhuvan University, for his scholarly guidance and valuable

suggestions in every steps. I would like to express my gratefulness to my respected

teachers, for their kind suggestions and directions. I also like to express most gratitude to

all the faculty members and associate member of the CDPS for their help and suggestion

in various steps of this research work.

Deepest gratitude is expressed to my wife Mrs. Bandana Srivastava (M.A) whose support

and inspiration help me to submit this dissertation work.

A special thanks to my brother Dr. Pravesh Srivastava, Mr. Navin Srivastava

(Management expert, ADBL) and Advocate MR. Rajeev Srivastava for their kind co-

operation.

I would like to express debt of gratitude to all the staffs of Central Library and all my

fellows who provided supports, suggestion and help during my study.

Last but not least, I'am thankful to, Mr Kabindra Maharjan N and K. Photocopy and

computer services Kirtipur kathmandu for printing of this thesis correctly and neatly in

time.

Taulihawa, Kapilvastu, Nepal

Pravin Srivastava

July 2009

ABSTRACT

The study on the "Safe Motherhood Practices in Muslim Community of Nepal" a case study is carried out by collecting primary data from selected wards of Kapilvastu Municipality. The main objective of the study is to find the knowledge and utilization of safe motherhood practices by the women of reproductive age 15-49 as the target population.

The objective of the study is to examine the utilization of prenatal care, postnatal care and care during delivery and also to find out the level of knowledge, attitude, availability and accessibility of safe motherhood services. The main chosen foe this research are Antenatal checkup, TT vaccination, receiving iron and vitamin 'A', delivery assistance, place of delivery, use of safe delivery kit, postnatal care and time to health services.

Research show that only 47.9 percent received antenatal care, 41.6 percent have received Iron tablets 72.9 percent of respondents have received T.T vaccination and the percent of respondents receiving vitamin 'A' is low that is only 37.5 percent similarly, most respondents (52%) have faced problem during pregnancy.

If we observe the situation delivery care of study population 62.5 percent delivery are occurred in house where as 52.2 percent delivery are assisted by TBA. Similarly 29.1 percent respondents have safe delivery kit. The study show the utilization of postnatal care is high in the study population i.e. 95.9 percent. But more of respondents 41.3 percent are visited TBA.

Table of Contents

Reco	mmendation	
Appro	oval Sheet	
Ackn	owledgment	
Abstr		
	e of contents	
	of Tables	
Acro	nyms and Abbreviation	
		Page No
	CHAPTER - I	
	Introduction	
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Statement of problem	4
1.3	Objectives of Study	6
1.4	Significance of the Study	6
1.5	Limitation of the Study	7
1.6	Organization of Study	7
	CHAPTER - II	
	LITERATURE REVIEW AND CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORI	Χ.
2.1	Theoretical Literature	9
2.2	Emperical Research	12
2.3	Conceptual Framework of Safe motherhood	26
2.4	Selection of Variables	26
2.5	Research Problems	27
	CHAPTER - III	
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Selection of Study Area	28
3.2	Sampling and Research Design	28
3.2.1	Sample Procedure	28
3.2.2	Source of Data	28
3.2.3	Sample size	28
3.3	Questionnaire Design	28
3.3.1	Household Questionnaire	29
3.3.2	Individual Questionnaire	29
3.4	Method of Data collection	29
3.5	Techniques of Data Analysis	30

CHAPTER - IV SOCIO-ECONOMIC AND DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS OF THE STUDY POPULATION

4.1	General Characteristics of Study Population	31
4.1.1	Introduction of Study Area.	31
4.1.2	Introduction of study Population	31
4.2	Social and Economic Characteristics of the Study Population	31
4.3	Level of Income by Main Sources	32
4.4	Demographic Characteristics of the Household	33
4.5	Age - Sex Structure of House Population	33
4.6	Marital status of Household Population	35
4.7	Educational Status of the Respondents and their Husbands	35
4.8	Age Pattern of Respondents	36
4.9	Age at Marriage	37
4.10	Age at First Child	38
	CHAPTER - V	
	ANALYSIS OF SAFE MOTHERHOOD	
5.1	Component of Safe Motherhood	39
5.2	Antenatal Care	40
5.2.1	Persons who Suggested the Respondents to Utilize the	
	Antenatal Care Service.	40
5.2.2	Faced problems (illness) and check of the health	
	during the pregnancy.	41
5.2.3	Duration of time for first ANC	42
5.2.4	Visits for Antenatal Care	42
5.2.5	Antenatal Cure Related Services.	43
	Condition of Extra Food	44
5.2.7	Night Blindness	45
5.2.8	Utilization of ANC by Education	45
	Utilization of ANC by Occupation	47
5.3	•	47
	Place of Delivery	48
	Delivery Assisted	48
	Used of Safe Delivery Kit	49
5.3.4	Mean Used to Cut the Cord	50
5.3.5	ε	50
5.4		51
5.4.1	Facilities Used for Postnatal Care.	51
	CHAPTER-VI	
. 1	SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	~-
6.1	Summary and Findings	52
6.1.1	Antenatal Care	52
6.1.2	Delivery Care	53
6.1.3	Postnatal Care	53
6.2	Conclusion	63
6.3	Recommendation for Future Research	55

References

Appendices

List of Table

		Page No
Table 1:	Coverage of Maternity Care	12
Table 2:	Public Health Infrastructure	24
Table 3:	Health Personnel	24
Table 4:	Distribution of Respondent by Occupation	32
Table 5:	Below show the distribution of household by	
	level of monthly income	33
Table 6:	Distribution of household population according to	
	sex by five year ago.	34
Table 7:	Distribution of household population by marital status and s	ex35
Table 8:	Distribution of respondents and their husband	
	by educational attainment	36
Table 9:	Distribution of respondents by age	37
Table 10:	Distribution of Respondents by age at marriage	38
Table 11:	Distribution of Respondents by age at first child	38
Table 12:	Distribution of Respondents by Source of Information	39
Table13:	Distribution of Respondents by Antenatal Care	
	Received during pregnancy	40
Table 14:	Distribution of Respondents by person who suggested to	
	received the antenatal care service	41
Table 15:	Distribution of respondents by faced problem ad checkup	
	the health	41
Table 16:	Distribution of respondents by duration of time	42
Table 17:	Distribution of Respondent by visit for ANC	43
Table 18:	Distribution of Respondents by Related Antenatal Care	44
Table 19:	Distribution of respondents by extra food	44
Table 20:	Distribution of Respondents by Night Blindness	45
Table 21:	Distribution of Respondent On Utilization of	
	ANC by Education Status	46
Table 22:	Distribution of respondents according to ANC by occupation	
Table 23:	Distribution of respondents by place of Births	48
Table 24:	Distribution of respondents delivery assited	49
Table 25:	Distribution of Respondents by Safe Delivery Kit	49
Table 26:	Distribution of Respondents by Means use to cut the Cord	50
Table 27:	Distribution of Respondents by colostrums feeding	50
Table 28:	Distribution of respondent by postnatal care	51
Table 29:	Facilities use for postnatal care	51